LR55

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 55

Introduced by Price, 3.

WHEREAS, the Gretna High School one-act play won the 2010 Class A state championship, the school's seventeenth state championship for one-act plays; and

WHEREAS, Taylor White, a student at Gretna High School, was named the Class A Outstanding Female Performer; and

WHEREAS, Carole Carraher, the director for the Gretna High School one-act play, did an outstanding job of guiding the students to the state championship; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the members of the Gretna High School one-act play on winning the 2010 Class A state championship.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the members of the Gretna High School one-act play and their director, Carole Carraher.